Assembly Bill 1029

Published January 18, 1966.

## CHAPTER 526

AN ACT to amend 20.240 (2) (a) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by chapter 163, laws of 1965, relating to the authority of the state building commission to approve lease agreements financing the state building program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It is the legislative intent by the provisions of this act that the authorized 1965-67 state building program be expanded by \$16.5 million to finance the cost of additional facilities to teach the 14,000 state universities students beyond those earlier anticipated in the 1965-67 building program and to finance general increases in the cost of constructing buildings.

Section 2. 20.240 (2) (a) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by chapter 163, laws of 1965, is amended to read:

20.240 (2) (a) A sum sufficient to make the rental payments under ss. 20.670 (9) (u), 20.760 (9) (u) and 20.830 (9) (u). The state building commission may approve lease agreements for the rental of buildings, structures and facilities having a total project value which in the aggregate does not exceed \$268 \$284.5 million on those building projects for which the payment of rentals is appropriated by this section.

Approved December 29, 1965.